
INTERNATIONAL 
STANDARD 

First edi tion 
1992-06-01 

Information technology - Data interchange an 
90 mm flexible disk cartridges using modified 
frequency modulation recording at 31 831 ftprad 
on 8Q tracks on each side - ISO Type 303 

Technologies de I’information - khange de donnees SW cartouche A 
disquette de 90 mm utilisant un enregistrement ti modnlation de 
frkquence modifke ZI 31 831 ftprad, 80 pistes par face - ISO Type 303 

..- ---- 
-- ---- --- -- --- -- -- Z 5 = = TZ 

z = = = = z z 

IE 

z = I f = 
Es = =L c, = z C Z --- - - -- ------- ______ ~--_.---_ z---b --.---- --rz 

Reference number 
ISO/lEC 10994: 1992(E) 



ISOIIEC 10994:1992 (E) 

Contents 

Page 

Section 1 - General 
Scope 
Conformance 
Normative references 
Definitions 
Average Signal Amplitude 

1 
2 
3 
4 
4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.7 
4.8 
4.9 
4.10 
4.11 
4.12 
4.13 
4.14 
4.15 
4.16 
4.17 
4.18 
4.19 
4.20 
4.21 
4.22 
5 
5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
Section 
6 
6.1 
6.1.1 
6.1.2 
6.1.3 
6.1.4 

direction of rotation 
disk 
eraseability 
formatting 
hub 
in-contact 
Index 
initialization 
line of access 
liner 
Master Standard Reference Flexible Disk Cartridge 
Reference Erase Field 
Reference Field 
Secondary Standard Reference Flexible Disk Cartridge 
shutter 
Side 
Standard Reference Amplitude 
Test Erase Current 
Test Recording Current 
Typical Field 
General description 
Drawings 
Main elements 
Description 
2 - Environments, mechanical and physical characteristics 
General requirements 
Environment and transportation 

Testing environment 
Operating environment 
Storage environment 
Transportation 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
4 * 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

0 iSO/lEC 1992 
All rights reserved. No part of this pubiication may be reproduced or utilized in any form 
or by any means, electronie or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without 
Permission in writing from the publisher. 

ISO/IEC Copyright Office l Case Postale 56 l CH-1211 Geneve 20 l Switzerland 
Printed in Switzerland 

ii 

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS



ISO/IEC 10994:1992 (E) 

62 
6:Z.l 
6.2.2 
6.2.3 
6.2.4 
7 
7.1 
7.1.1 
7.1.2 
7.1.3 
7.1.4 
7.1.5 
7.1.6 
7.1.7 
7.1.8 
7.1.9 

Materials 
Case 
Liner 
Disk 
Hub 

Dimensional characteristics 
Case 

Shape 
Thickness 
Hub access hole 
Locating holes 
Label area 
Head windows 
Write-inhibit hole 
Identification hole 
Profile of the shutter edge of the case 

7.1.10 Shutter 
7.2 Liner 
7.3 Disk 
7.3.1 Diameter 
7.3.2 Thickness 
7.4 Hub 
7.4.1 Dimensions 
7.4.2 Hub orientation holes 
7.5 Optional handling notches 
7.6 Interface between cartridge and drive 
7.7 Compliance 
8 Physical characteristics 
8.1 Flammability 
82 . Coefficient of linear thermal expansion of the disk 
83 . Coefficient of linear hygroscopic expansion of the disk 
8’4 84 . 1 Torque 

8’4 2 
Starting torque 

Siion 3 
Running torque without heads loaded 

- Unrecorded flexible disk cartridge 
9 Magnetit characteristics 
91 . Recording area 
92 
9’2 1 

Track geometry 

9:2:2 
Number of tracks 
Width of tracks 

9.2.3 Track location 
9.2.4 Track number 
93 
9’3 1 

Functional testing 
. 

9’3 2 
Surface tests 

9:3:3 
Track quality tests 
Rejection criterion 

Section 4 - Recording method and track format 
10 General requirements 
10.1 Mode of recording 

10.2 Track location tolerante of the recorded flexible disk cartridge 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
6 
6 
6 
7 
7 
7 
8 
8 
8 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 

10 
10 
10 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
12 
12 
12 
13 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 

. . . 
111 

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS



ISO/IEC 10994:1992 (E) 

10.3 Recording offset angle 
10.4 Density of recording 
10.5 Flux transition spacing 
10.6 Average Signal Amplitude 
10.7 Byte 
10.8 Seetor 
10.9 Cylinder 
10.10 Cylinder number 
10.11 Data capacity of a track 
10.12 Hexadecimal notation 
10.13 Error Detection Characters (EDC) 
11 Track layout 
11.1 Index Gap 
11.2 Seetor Identifier 
11.2.1 Identifier Mark 
11.2.2 Address Identifier 

11.3 Identifier Gap 
11.4 Data Block 
11.4.1 Data Mark 
11.4.2 Data Field 
11.4.3 EDC 
11.5 Data Block Gap 
11.6 Track Gap 
12 Coded representation of data 
12.1 Byte coding 
12.2 Bit coding 

Annexes 

A - Test for compliance 

B - Measurement of light transmittance 

C - Method for measuring the effective track width 

D - Procedure and equipment for measuring flux transition spacing 

E - Data separators for decoding MFM recording 

F - EDC implementation 

G - Cartridge distortion test gauge 

H - Method for measuring peak shift 

J - Head and read amplifier for functional testing 

K - Procedure for determining test recording current and test erase current 

14 
15 
15 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
17 
17 
17 
17 
17 
18 
18 
18 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
20 

26 

28 

31 

32 

34 

35 

36 

37 

41 

43 

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS



ISOAEC 10994:1992 (E) 

Foreword 

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) and IEC (the International Electrotechnical 
Commission) form the specialized System for worldwide standardization. National bodies that are members of 
ISO or IEC participate in the development of International Standards through technical committees established 
by the respective organization to deal with particular fields of technical activity. ISO and IEC technical 
committees collaborate in fields of mutual interest. Other international organizations, governmental and non- 
governmental, in liaison with ISO and IEC, also take part in the work. 

In the field of information technology, ISO and IEC have established a joint technical committee, ISO/IEC JTCl. 
Draft International Standards adopted by the joint technical committee are circulated to national bodies for 
voting. Publication as an International Standard requires approval by at least 75 % of the national bodies casting 
a vote. 

International Standard ISO/IEC 10994 was prepared by the European Computer Manufacturers Association (as 
Standard ECMA-147) and was adopted, under a special “fast-track procedure”, by Joint Technical Committee 
ISO/IEC JTCl, lnformation technoiogy, in parallel with its approval by national bodies of ISO and IEC. 

Annexes A to D and G to K form an integral part of this International Standard. Annexes E and F are for 
information only. 

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS



This page intentionaliy left blank 

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS



INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ISO/IEC 10994:1992 (E) 

Information technology - Data interchange on 90 mm flexible disk cartridges using 
modified frquency modulation recording at 31 831 ftprad on 80 tracks on each 
side - ISO Type 303 

Section 1 - General 

1 scope 
This International Standard specifies the characteristics of 90 mm flexible disk cartridges recorded at 
31 831 ftprad using modified frequency modulation recording, on 80 tracks on each side. Such flexible disk 
cartridges are identified as ISO Type 303. 

It specifies the mechanical, physical and magnetic characteristics of the cartridge, so as to provide physical inter- 
changeability between data processing Systems. 

It also specifies the method of recording, the quality of the recorded Signals, the track layout and the track 
format. 

Together with ISO 9293, this International Standard pi-ovides for full data interchange between data processing 
Systems. 

2 Conformance 
A 90 mm flexible disk cartridge is in conformance with this International Standard if it meets all mandatory 
requirements specified herein. 

3 Normative references 
The following Standards contain provisions which, through reference in this text, constitute provisions of this 
International Standard. At the time sf publication, the editions indicated were vafid. All Standards are subject to 
revision, and Parties to agreements based on this International Standard are encouraged to investigate the 
possibility of applying the most recent editions of the Standards indicated below. Members of IEC and ISO 
maintain registers of currently valid International Standards. 

ISO 683- 13: 1986 - Heat-treatable steels, alloy steels and free-cutting steels - Part 13: Wrought stainless steels 

ISO 8860-1: 1987 - Information processing - Data interchange on 90 mm (3.5 in) flexible dLsk cartridges using 
modified frequency modulation recording at 7 958 ftprad on 80 tracks on each side - Part I: Dimensional, physical 
and magnetic characteristics 

ISO 8860-2:1987 - Jnformation processing - Data interchange on 90 mm (3,5 in) flexible disk cartridges using ’ 
modified frequency modulation recording at 7 958 ftprad on 80 tracks on each side - Part 2: Track formal 

ISO 9293: 1987 - Information processing - Volume and file structure of flexible disk cartridges for information 
interchange 

ISO 9529-1: 1989 - Information processing Systems - Data interchange on 90 mm (3,s in) flexible disk cartridges 
using modified frequency modulation recording at 15 916 ftprad, on 80 tracks on each side - Part 1: Dimensiona& 
physical and magnetic characteristics 

ISO 9529-2: 1989 - Information processing Systems - Data interchange on 90 mm (3,5 in) flexible disk cartridges 
using modified frequency modulation recording at 15 916 ftprad, on 80 tracks on each side - Part 2: Track format 

ISO/IEC 9983: 1989 - Information processing Systems ‘. &,@ation of unrecorded flexible disk cartridges. 

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS

This docum
ent is a preview generated by EVS


