INTERNATIONAL STANDARD

ISO/IEC 10994

> First edition 1992-06-01

Information technology — Data interchange on 90 mm flexible disk cartridges using modified frequency modulation recording at 31 831 ftprad on 80 tracks on each side — ISO Type 303

Technologies de l'information — Échange de données sur cartouche à disquette de 90 mm utilisant un enregistrement à modulation de fréquence modifiée à 31 831 ftprad, 80 pistes par face — ISO Type 303



Reference number ISO/IEC 10994:1992(E)

ISO/IEC 10994:1992 (E)

Contents

		Page
Section	1 - General	1
1	Scope	1
2	Conformance	1
3	Normative references	1
4	Definitions	2
4.1	Average Signal Amplitude	2
4.2	case \overleftarrow{v}	2
4.3	direction of rotation	2
4.4	disk O	2
4.5	eraseability Q	2
4.6	formatting	2
4.7	hub	2
4.8	in-contact S	2
4.9	Index	2
4.10	initialization	2
4.11	line of access	2
4.12	liner	2
4.13	Master Standard Reference Flexible Disk Caracidge	2
4.14	Reference Erase Field	2
4.15	Reference Field	2
4.16	Secondary Standard Reference Flexible Disk Cartinge	2
4.17	shutter 2	3
4.18	Side	3
4.19	Standard Reference Amplitude	3
4.20	Test Erase Current	3
4.21	Test Recording Current	3
4.22	Typical Field	3
5	General description	3
5.1	Drawings	3
5.2	Main elements	3
5.3	Description	3
Section	2 - Environments, mechanical and physical characteristics	4
6	General requirements	4
6.1	Environment and transportation	4
6.1.1	Testing environment	4
6.1.2	Operating environment	4
6.1.3	Storage environment	4
6.1.4	Transportation	4

© ISO/IEC 1992

ISO/IEC Copyright Office • Case Postale 56 • CH-1211 Genève 20 • Switzerland Printed in Switzerland

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from the publisher.

6.2	Materials	5
6.2.1	Case	5
6.2.2	Liner	5
6.2.3	Disk	5
6.2.4	Hub	5
7	Dimensional characteristics	5
7.1	Case	5
7.1.1	Shape	5
7.1.2	Thickness	5
7.1.3	Hub access hole	6
7.1.4	Locating holes	6
7.1.5	Label area	6
7.1.6	Head windows	7
7.1.7	Write-inhibit here	7
7.1.8	Identification hole	7
7.1.9	Profile of the shutter edge of the case	8
7.1.10	Shutter	8
7.2	Liner	8
7.3	Disk	9
7.3.1	Diameter	9
7.3.2	Thickness	9
7.4	Hub 🛇	9
7.4.1	Dimensions	9
7.4.2	Hub orientation holes	9
75	Ontional handling notches	10
7.5	Interface between contridge and drive	10
7.0		10
9 9	Physical characteristics	11
o		11
8.1	Fiammaolity	· 11
8.2	Coefficient of linear thermal expansion of the disk	11
8.3	Coefficient of linear hygroscopic expansion of the disk	11
8.4	Torque	11
8.4.1	Starting torque	11
8.4.2	Running torque without heads loaded	11
Sectior	n 3 - Unrecorded flexible disk cartridge	11
9	Magnetic characteristics	11
9.1	Recording area	11
9.2	Track geometry	11
9.2.1	Number of tracks	11
9.2.2	Width of tracks	11
9.2.3	Track location U*	11
9.2.4	Track number	12
9.3	Functional testing	12
9.3.1	Surface tests	12
9.3.2	Track quality tests	13
9.3.3	Rejection criterion	14
Section	n 4 - Recording method and track format	14
10	General requirements	14
10.1	Mode of recording	14
10.2	Track location tolerance of the recorded flexible disk cartridge	14

10.3	Recording offset angle	14
10.5	Density of recording	15
10.4	Density of recording	15
10.5	Flux transition spacing	16
10.6	Average Signal Amplitude	10
10.7	Byte	10
10.8	Sector	10
10.9	Cylinder	16
10.10	Cylinder number	16
10.11	Data capacity of a thack	16
10.12	Hexadecimal notation	16
10.13	Error Detection Characters (EDC)	17
11	Track layout	17
11.1	Index Gap	17
11.2	Sector Identifier	17
11.2.1	Identifier Mark	17
11.2.2	Address Identifier	18
11.3	Identifier Gap	18
11.4	Data Block	18
11.4.1	Data Mark	19
11.4.2	Data Field	19
11.4.3	EDC	19
11.5	Data Block Gap	19
11.6	Track Gap	19
12	Coded representation of data	19
12.1	Byte coding	19
12.2	Bit coding	20
Annex	es and the second se	
A - Te	st for compliance	26
		• •
B - M	easurement of light transmittance	28
		21
C - M	C - Method for measuring the effective track width	
	Les et an instant for measuring flux transition spacing	32
D - Pr	ocedure and equipment for measuring flux transition spacing	52
F D	the constructors for decoding MFM recording	34
E - Da		
F - EI	DC implementation	35
G - Ca	artridge distortion test gauge	36
H - M	ethod for measuring peak shift	37
J - He	J - Head and read amplifier for functional testing	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	42
K - Pı	K - Procedure for determining test recording current and test erase current	

۷

Foreword

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) and IEC (the International Electrotechnical Commission) form the specialized system for worldwide standardization. National bodies that are members of ISO or IEC participate in the development of International Standards through technical committees established by the respective organization to deal with particular fields of technical activity. ISO and IEC technical committees collaborate in fields of mutual interest. Other international organizations, governmental and non-governmental, in liaison with ISO and IEC, also take part in the work.

In the field of information technology, ISO and IEC have established a joint technical committee, ISO/IEC JTC1. Draft International Standards adopted by the joint technical committee are circulated to national bodies for voting. Publication as an International Standard requires approval by at least 75 % of the national bodies casting a vote.

International Standard ISO/IEC 10994 was prepared by the European Computer Manufacturers Association (as Standard ECMA-147) and was adopted, under a special "fast-track procedure", by Joint Technical Committee ISO/IEC JTC1, *Information technology*, in parallel with its approval by national bodies of ISO and IEC.

Annexes A to D and G to K form an integral part of this International Standard. Annexes E and F are for information only.



This document is a true to nally left blank This page intertionally left blank Anna the true to nally left blank

Information technology - Data interchange on 90 mm flexible disk cartridges using modified frequency modulation recording at 31 831 ftprad on 80 tracks on each side - ISO Type 303

Section 1 - General

1 Scope

This International Standard specifies the characteristics of 90 mm flexible disk cartridges recorded at 31 831 ftprad using modified frequency modulation recording, on 80 tracks on each side. Such flexible disk cartridges are identified as So Type 303.

It specifies the mechanical, physical and magnetic characteristics of the cartridge, so as to provide physical interchangeability between data processing systems.

It also specifies the method of recording, the quality of the recorded signals, the track layout and the track format.

Together with ISO 9293, this International Standard provides for full data interchange between data processing systems.

2 Conformance

A 90 mm flexible disk cartridge is in conformance with this International Standard if it meets all mandatory requirements specified herein.

3 Normative references

The following standards contain provisions which, through reference in this text, constitute provisions of this International Standard. At the time of publication, the editions indicated were valid. All standards are subject to revision, and parties to agreements based on this International Standard are encouraged to investigate the possibility of applying the most recent editions of the standard indicated below. Members of IEC and ISO maintain registers of currently valid International Standards.

ISO 683-13:1986 - Heat-treatable steels, alloy steels and free-cutting steels Part 13: Wrought stainless steels

ISO 8860-1:1987 - Information processing - Data interchange on 90 mm (9.5 in) flexible disk cartridges using modified frequency modulation recording at 7 958 ftprad on 80 tracks on each side - Part 1: Dimensional, physical and magnetic characteristics

ISO 8860-2:1987 - Information processing - Data interchange on 90 mm (3,5 in) flexible disk cartridges using * modified frequency modulation recording at 7 958 fiprad on 80 tracks on each side - Part 2: Track format

ISO 9293:1987 - Information processing - Volume and file structure of flexible disk Cartridges for information interchange

ISO 9529-1:1989 - Information processing systems - Data interchange on 90 mm (3,5 in) flexible disk cartridges using modified frequency modulation recording at 15 916 ftprad, on 80 tracks on each side - Part 1: Dimensional, physical and magnetic characteristics

ISO 9529-2:1989 - Information processing systems - Data interchange on 90 mm (3,5 in) flexible disk cartridges using modified frequency modulation recording at 15 916 fiprad, on 80 tracks on each side - Part 2: Track format

ISO/IEC 9983:1989 - Information processing systems - Designation of unrecorded flexible disk cartridges.